

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

.....X

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,
CHARLIE SAVAGE, and SCOTT SHANE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

11 Civ. 9336 (CM)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,

Defendant.

.....X

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

12 Civ. 794 (CM)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, including its
component the Office of Legal Counsel, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, including its
component U.S. Special Operations Command,
and CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants.

.....X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AS TO REMAINING OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL DOCUMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement.....	2
BACKGROUND	2
A. Procedural History on Remand	2
B. The Remaining OLC Documents Sought by the ACLU	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Remaining OLC Documents Are Exempt from Disclosure Under FOIA.....	7
A. Deliberative Documents.....	7
1. The Deliberative Documents Are Exempt From Disclosure Under Exemption 5	9
a. The Deliberative Documents Are Protected by the Deliberative Process Privilege.....	10
b. The Deliberative Documents Are Also Protected by the Attorney-Client Privilege	13
c. One or More Documents Are Also Protected by the Presidential Communications Privilege	14
2. The Deliberative Documents Contain Classified Information That Is Exempt From Disclosure Under Exemption 1.....	15
3. The Deliberative Documents Contain Information That Is Exempt From Disclosure Under Exemption 3	19
B. Other Classified Documents	20
II. There Has Been No Waiver of the Applicable Privileges or Exemptions.....	21
III. The Government Has Released All Reasonably Segregable, Non-Exempt Information in the OLC Documents	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)	5, 16, 18, 20
<i>Amnesty International USA v. CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	15
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982).....	5
<i>Brinton v. Department of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)	5
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	19
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>In re County of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)	13, 14, 22
<i>Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	5, 10
<i>Electronic Frontier Foundation v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Ferguson v. FBI</i> , 1995 WL 329307 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 83 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Grand Central Partnership v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)	10, 11

<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Hopkins v. HUD</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)	9, 10, 11
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	5
<i>Krikorian v. Department of State</i> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Larson v. Department of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6, 19
<i>National Council of La Raza v. DOJ</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	10, 13, 14
<i>New York Times v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1997).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	10, 11
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of State</i> , 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Grumman Aircraft Engineering Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975).....	9, 10
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	14, 15
<i>Tigue v. DOJ</i> , 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Upjohn v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	13, 14
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5, 6, 19

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009).....21

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)5, 6

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)2, 15

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)2, 19

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)2, 9

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(1)20

MISCELLANEOUS

Executive Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)5

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966), *reprinted in* 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 24185, 9
